

---

---

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

---

*ANGEL L. HORVATH, et al.,*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

*DAVID ISH, et al.,*

Defendants-Appellants.

---

DISCRETIONARY APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO  
CASE No 25442

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

PAUL W. FLOWERS (#0046625)  
[COUNSEL OF RECORD]  
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.  
Terminal Tower, 35th Floor  
50 Public Square  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
Tel: (216) 344-9393  
Fax: (216) 344-9395  
E-mail: pwf@pfwco.com

JAMES A. SENNETT (#0022775)  
SENNETT FISHER LLC  
One Chagrin Highlands  
2000 Auburn Drive, Suite 200  
Beachwood, OH 44122  
Tel: (216) 378-7888  
Fax: (216) 378-7889  
E-mail: jsennett@sennettfisher.com

*Counsel for Appellees, Angel L.  
Horvath and Eugene J. Horvath*

TIMOTHY J. FITZGERALD (#0042734)  
[COUNSEL OF RECORD]  
JEREMY V. FARRELL (#0087790)  
GALLAGHER SHARP  
Bulkley Building, Sixth Floor  
1501 Euclid Avenue  
Cleveland, OH 44115-2108  
Tel: (216) 241-5310  
Fax: (216) 241-1608  
E-mail: tfitzgerald@gallaghersharp.com  
jfarrell@gallaghersharp.com

*Counsel for Appellants, David A. Ish,  
and Annette M. Ish and David S. Ish  
as Parents and Next Friends of David  
A. Ish*

FILED

FEB 21 2012

CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
A. Appellees' Straw Man Arguments Are Obvious. ....	1
B. Appellees' Silence on Prominent Arguments of the Case Is Deafening. ....	3
C. The Ninth Appellate District Did Address and Resolve the Issue Raised in Proposition of Law No. II. ....	4
D. R.C. §4169.09 Does Not Impose Liability for Injury to Another "Skier." ....	6
E. Appellees' Distorted Factual Recitation is Misleading. ....	7
F. Whatever Variations May Exist in the Testimony Does Not Demonstrate the Perversity Needed to Establish Recklessness. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Anderson v. Ceccardi</i> , 6 Ohio St.3d 110, 451 N.E.2d 780 (1983) .....	4
<i>Barakat v. Pordash</i> , 164 Ohio App.3d 328, 2005-Ohio-6095, 842 N.E.2d 120 (8th Dist.) .....	12
<i>Byrd v. Smith</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 24, 2006-Ohio-3455, 850 N.E.2d 47 .....	9
<i>Cheong v. Antablin</i> , 16 Cal.4th 1063, 68 Cal.Rptr.2d 859, 946 P.2d 817 (1997) .....	3
<i>Cheong v. Antablin</i> , 50 Cal.App.4th 971, 57 Cal. Rptr.2d 581 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 1996) .....	3
<i>Cincinnati Base Ball Club Co. v. Eno</i> , 112 Ohio St. 175, 147 N.E. 86 (1925) .....	4
<i>Debie v. Cochran Pharmacy-Berwick, Inc.</i> , 11 Ohio St.2d 38, 227 N.E.2d 603 (1967) .....	4
<i>Fontaine v. Boyd</i> , No. WC-2007-0794, 2011 R.I.Super. LEXIS 27 (Feb. 21, 2011) .....	2, 3
<i>Hernandez v. Martin Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 302, 1995-Ohio-200, 649 N.E.2d 1215 .....	5
<i>Horvath v. Ish</i> , 194 Ohio App.3d 8, 2011-Ohio-2239 (9th Dist.) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurst v. Enterprise Title Agency, Inc.</i> , 157 Ohio App.3d 133, 2004-Ohio-2307, 809 N.E.2d 689 (11th Dist.) .....	4
<i>Marchetti v. Kalish</i> , 53 Ohio St.3d 95, 559 N.E.2d 699 (1990) .....	4, 10, 12
<i>O'Toole v. Denihan</i> , 118 Ohio St.3d 374, 2008-Ohio-2574, 889 N.E.2d 505 .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd.)

<u>CASES (cont'd.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Scheetz v. Kentwood, Inc.</i> , 152 Ohio App.3d 20, 2003-Ohio-1209 (11th Dist.) .....	4
<i>Skinner v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 127 Ohio St. 69, 186 N.E.2d 722 (1933) .....	6
<i>Thompson v. McNeill</i> , 53 Ohio St.3d 102, 559 N.E.2d 705 (1990) .....	4, 10
<i>Wolfson v. Glass</i> , 301 A.D.2d 843, 754 N.Y.S.2d 82 (N.Y.App.Div. 2003) .....	6

STATUTES:

R.C. §4169.01(A) .....	6
R.C. §4169.08 .....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. §4169.08(A)(1) .....	6, 7
R.C. §4169.08(C) .....	5, 7
R.C. §4169.09 .....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. §4511.21(A) .....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

70 O.Jur.3d, <u>Negligence</u> , §60 .....	5
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965), 587, Section 500 .....	10
